operating policy must be able to provide at least this amount of annualised profit.

The Genetic Algorithm is set to run under the new design scenario to search for
possible better solutions. As shown in Table 8, the new column design consists of 17
trays and vapour flowrate of 6.0 kmol/hr whilst the new operating policy is shown in
Figure 12. The smaller column has lower efficiency than the base case column, i.e.
higher reflux ratios across all the task intervals and longer offcut periods to satisfy the
purities requirement, causing an overall longer process time (Figure 12) and thus a
decrease in number of batches per year (Nb = 1627) compared to the base case.
However, the smaller column also reduces the capital investment cost and the overall

offset has resulted in a higher profitability than the base case. In other words, the
17% loss in production revenue (from 150002 to 124524 $/yr) is positively offset by a
greater reduction (23%) in the cost of installing a smaller and less efficient column.
The net profit for the revamped design and its corresponding operating policy is
20514 $/yr, a 30% increase from using the base case 29 tray column.

Table 7: Design scenarios

Design Scenario A B
Production time per annum, TA (hr) 8760 7008
Capital costs coefficients, K1, K2 1500 , 9500 2250 , 14250
Utility cost coefficient, K3 180 270

Table 8: Optimal designs for different scenarios

Design Scenario A B
Optimised

Design
Base Case

Design
Revamped

Design
Number of trays, N 29 (29) 17
Vapour boilup rate, V (kmol/hr) 6.0 (6.0) 6.0
Batch processing time, tf (hr) 3.28 (3.28) 3.81
Number of batches, Nb 2318 (1855) 1627
Purity constraints, xi (mol%) 90.1, 86.5, 98.9 (90.1, 86.5, 98.9) 89.6, 86.4, 99.0
Production revenue ($/yr) 187502 (150002) 124524
Capital costs ($/yr) 88480 (132720) 102390
Utility costs ($/yr) 1080 (1620) 1620
Profit, PA ($/yr) 97942 (15662) 20514

Figure 12: Optimal reflux ratio and distillate composition profiles
( Reflux ratio of scenario B, …. Reflux ratio of scenario A, - - - Cyclohexane , − − n-Heptane, −.− Toluene)

Case Study II : Design of a Multipurpose Column
In this case study, the design of a column with multiple separation duties (two binary
mixtures) is considered. The aim is to obtain the optimal column design, i.e. number
of trays and vapour boilup rate, as well as optimal operating policies for each of the
separation duties in a scenario whereby the column is used to separate mixtures with
different thermodynamic characteristics. Here, the ease of separation of one mixture